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No. 623, A.] 	[Published April 27, 1897. 

CHAPTER 303. 

AN ACT to revise the laws authorizing the busi-
ness of banking. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

CHAP'PER I. 

BANKING DEPARTMENT. 

SECTION 1. There is hereby established i n State banking 

this state a banking department, which shall ea:.= 
have charge of the execution of the laws relat- Icommissioner. 

lug to banks and the banking business in this 
state. Such department shall be designated 
as the state banking department, and shall be 
under the management and control of a chief 
officer, who shall be called the bank commis-
sioner. 

SECTION 2. The bank commissioner shall be Bank commis-

appointed by the governor, by and with the apowinoatiolabb; 
advice and consent of the senate, and shall ga roatramaero;t  aor  
hold his office for the term of five years, unless deputy clerks. 

sooner removed by the governor, for good 
cause, and by and with the consent of two-
thirds of the members of the senate. He may 
appoint a deputy, and revoke such appoint-
ment at pleasure. Such deputy shall possess 
all powers, and perform the duties attached to 
the office of the bank commissioner during a 
vacancy in such office, and during the absence 
or inability of his principal. The bank com-
missioner may also employ, from time to time, 
such clerks to assist him and his deputy, in 
the discharge of the several duties imposed upon 
him by this act, as he shall find necessary. 
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The salary of the bank commissioner shall be 
three thousand dollars per annum. The sal-
ary of the deputy and such clerks as may be 
employed, shall be at such a rate per annum as 
the bank commissioner shall decide, not, how-
ever, to exceed that of the deputies and clerks 
of the several state departments. The salaries 
of the bank commissioner, deputy and clerks 
shall be paid monthly by the state treasurer, 
upon a voucher countersigned by the secretary 
of state. Vouchers for the deputy and clerks' 
salaries must be first approved by the bank 
commissioner. All actual and necessary trav-
eling expenses of said bank commissioner, den-
uty or clerks, incurred in the discharge of their 
duties, shall be fully itemized upon proper 
vouchers and certified in the order indicated 
for the salaries, and presented to the secretary 
of state. If allowed, the secretary of state shall 
countersign them. The state trea.surer shall, 
upon the presentation of vouchers so allowed 
and countersigned, pay the amount of such ex-
pense. Within fifteen days from the notice of 
their appointment, respectively, the bank com-
missioner and his deputy shall take and sub-
scribe the oath of office, prescribed by the con-
stitution, and file the same in the office of the 
secretary of state. The said bank commis-
sioner and his deputy shall each give to the peo-
ple of this state a bond in the penal sum of 
twenty-five thousand dollars, with two or more 
sureties, or a surety company, to be approved 
by the state treasurer, conditioned for the faith-
ful discharge of the duties of their respective of-
fices. There shall be assigned to said bank 
commissioner suitable rooms in the state capi-
tol for conducting the business of said depart-
ment. 

SECTION 3. The bank commissioner shall de-
vise a seal for the use of his office, which shall 
continue to be the seal of said department. A 
description of the seal, with an impression 
thereof, shall be filed in the office of the secre- 
tary of state. 

Salaries, etc. 

Shall devise a 
seal. 
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SECTION 4. It shall be the duty of the bank :hti nekxgamine 

commissioner, and he shall have the power by annually. 

himself, his deputy, or by any examiner he 
may appoint for that purpose, to examine, at 
least (Mee in each year, the cash, bills, collat-
erals, securities, books of account, condition 
and affairs of each bank, savings association 
and private bank doing business in this state. 
For that purpose he may examine on oath any 
of the officers, owners, agents, clerks, customers 
or depositors thereof, touching the affairs 
and business of such institution. The bank 
commissioner shall examine, or cause to be ex 
amined, any bank when requested by the board 
of directors of such bank. The bank commis-
sioner shall also ascertain whether such bank 
transacts its business at the place designated in 
the articles of incorporation, and whether its 
business is conducted in the manner prescribed 
by law. 

SECTION 5. No bank commissioner, deputy Not to exam-
or examiner shall examine a bank in which he ,wngicbginhk: 
is interested as stockholder, officer, employee or '!J 'Y i n - 

otherwise. No bank commissioner, deputy or 
examiner shall examine a bank located in the 
same village, city or county with any bank in 
which he is interested as stockholder, office', 
employee or otherwise. The bank commis-
sioner, his deputy, and every clerk in his de-
partment, and examiner, shall be bound by 
oath to keep secret all of the facts and informa-
tion obtained in the course of such exam-
inations, except so far as the public duty of such 
officer requires him to report upon, or take spe-
cial action regarding the affairs of any bank. 
If any bank commissioner, deputy, examiner or 
clerk in such department, shall disclose the 
name of any debtor of any bank, or anything 
relative to the private accounts or transactions 
of such bank, or shall disclose any fact obtained 
in the course of his examination of any bank, 
except as herein provided, he shall be subject, 
upon conviction thereof, to forfeiture of his of-
fice, and to the payment of a fine of not less than 
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one hundred dollars nor more than one thou. 
sand dollars, or imprisonment in the state 
prison not less than six months nor more than 
two years, or to both such fine and intortson-
went. 

Shall examine SECTION 6. Whenever it shall appear from 
banks when he 
thinks its cap- the report of any bank, or the bank C011filliS- 
ital is im- 
paired from sioner shall have reason to believe, that the 
any cause, capital of any bank is impaired or reduced be-

low the amount required by law, it shall be the 
duty of the bank commissioner, and he shall 
have the power, to examine such bank to ascer-
tain the facts, and in case he shall find such 
impairment or reduction of capital, to require 
such bank to make good the deficiency so ap-
pearing. If any bank shall refuse or fail for 
ninety days after written notice to make good 
the deficiency so appearing or found to exist, 
it shall be the duty of the bank commissioner, 
with the approval of the attorney general, to 
institute proceedings for the appointment of a 
receiver of said bank to wind up its business. 
In any case, where the capital of a bank shall 
have become impaired or reduced below the 
amount required by law, the board of directors 
of such bank shall have the power to make a 
Pro rata assessment upon all of the stock of 
said bank to make good such deficiency, and 
may provide that the amount of such de-
ficiency shall be due and payable at a time to 
be fixed by such board of directors, which time 
shall be not less than ten days after notice of 
said assessment; and if any stockholder shall 
fail or neglect to pay the amount of the assess-
ment against his stock, for ten days after the 
same shall have become so due and payable, 
the directors of such bank may offer said stock 
for sale, and sell the same at public sale upon 
ten days' notice, to be given by posting copies of 
notice of sale in five public places in the vil-
lage or city where such bank is located. Upon 
such sale the purchaser shall forthwith pay the 
amount of the assessment against said stock. 
The amount received from the sale of said stock, 
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less the cost and expense of such sale, shall be 
paid to the original owner of such stock. 

SECTION 7. On becoming satisfied that any Pstaa40thokoef p03-
bank has refused to pay its depositors, in ac- etc. kWhen°rds.  
cordance with the terms on which such de-
posits were received, or that any bank has be-
come insolvent, or that its capital has become 
impaired, or that any bank has violated any of 
the provisions of this law, the bank commis-
sioner may forthwith take possession of the 
books, records and assets of every description 
of such bank, and bold the same, and such 
books, records and assets shall not be subject 
to any levies or attachments, until a court of 
competent jurisdiction can be applied to for 
the appointment of a receiver for such bank, 
who, under the direction of the court, shall 
take possession of the books, records and assets 
of every description, collect all debts, dues and 
claims, and sell or compound all doubtful debts, 
and sell all real and personal property on such 
terms as the court shall direct, and if necessary, 
enforce the individual liability of stockholders. 
Such receiver shall pay over all money by him 
received under the order of the court, and shall 
also make report to the bank commissioner, as 
often as required by him, of his acts and prO.- 
ceedings. 

SECTION 8. In the event that any two banks I'd oaanageortlicer 
shall be doing business in the same building, removed. 

upon the same floor, and in such close prox-
imity as to interfere with the proper examina-
tion of either bank, the bank commissioner 
may require either of said banks to remove its 
banking office to some other location, within 
such reasonable time as may be fixed by the 
bank commissioner. 

SEcrioN 9. All proceedings by any bank to 
P horeeetit= to 

enjoin the bank commissioner in the discharge it) 9 
of his duties, shall be had in the county where 
said bank is located, or in the supreme court of 
this state. All suits and proceedings arising 
out of the provisions of this act, in which the 
state, or any of its officers or agents, shall be 
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Certified cop-
ies of papers 
Lobe taken as 
evidence. 

Shall make an 
annual report 
in December. 

What it Khan 
coatain. 

parties, shall be conducted under the direction 
and supervision of the attorney-general. 

SEcrioN 10. Copies of all records and papers 
in the office of the bank commissioner, certi-
fied by him, and authenticated by his seal of 
office, shall be evidence in all cases equally and 
of like effect as the original. 

SECTION 11. During the month of December 
of each year, the bank commissioner shall 
make an annual report to the governor of the 
state, which report shall be published and 
shall exhibit the condition of the various banks 
of this state, as of the day of the last report 
made to the bank commissioner by such banks; 
and such report shall contain a statement of 
the condition of every bank from which reports 
have been received, with an abstract of the 
whole amount of capital returned by them, the 
whole amount of their liabilities, the total 
amount of resources, and specifying the amount 
of lawful money held by banks at the time of 
their several returns, and shall give a tabulated 
statement of the resources and liabilities of 
each bank, and such other information as in his 
judgment may be required. Such report shall 
also contain a statement of the banks whose 
business has been closed during the year, the 
amount of their resources and liabilities, and 
the amount paid to the creditors thereof; also 
a statement of any banks organized during the 
year; and shall also give a list of the stock-
holders, their residence, and the amount of 
stock held by each, and the names of the di-
rectors and officers of each bank. He shall 
also report the names and compensation of the 
clerks employed by him, and the whole amount 
of the expense of the banking department dur-
ing the year preceding. 
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CHAPTER II. 

BANKS. 

SEcnoN 1. Any number of adult residents xpeurrezat 
of Wisconsin, not less than three, may associate limpTitgedeci 
to establish a bank under this act, upon the Loa ns r t a 

terms and conditions and subject to the liabili- 	• 
ties prescribed in this act. The aggregate 
amount of the capital stock of any bank shall 
not be less than ten thousand dollars, in villager 
or cities having less than two thousand inhabi-
tants; and shall not be less than twenty thou-
sand dollars, hi villages or cities having more 
than two thousand and less than six thousand 
inhabitants; and shall not be less than fifty 
thousand dollars in any village or city having 
more than six thousand inhabitants, according 
to the last official census. 

SECTION 2. The persons so associating shall wersitatAnndaraat 

make, sign and acknowledge written articles 
of incorporation containing: 

First. A declaration that they associate for TI) unlit& lug acor- 
the purpose of forming a banking corporation poration. 

under this act. 
Second. The name of such bank. Such name a nnkame the 

shall be in no material respect similar to the 
name of any other bank in the same county, 
whether such other bank be organized under 
this act or under the laws of the United States. 

Third. The village or city and county where Place of bank ' 
such bank is to be located. 

Fourth. The amount of capital stock, which Acamantgck.  
shall be divided into shares of not less than 
fifty nor more than one hundred dollars each. 

Fifth. The period for which such bank is or- ariienhdoirgran- 
ized. ganized, not exceeding fifty years. 

SECTION 3, Such articles of incorporation T: tUceacreted.  
shall be executed in triplicate, one of which 
shall be recorded in the office of the register of 
deeds in the county in which the bank is lo-
cated, one shall be filed in the office of the bank 
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commissioner, and one shall be filed in the 
office of the secretary of state. 

body corpo-  
To become a 	SECTION 4. Upon making and filing of the 
rat° with  Pow- articles of incorporation the bank shall become 
0113. 

a body corporate, and as such shall have the fol-
lowing powers: 

To make con- 	First. To make all contracts necessary and 
tracts. 	proper to effect its purpose and conduct its 

business. 
To sue and be 	Second. To sue and be sued, to appear and 
sued. 

defend in all actions and proceedings under its 
corporate name, to the same extent as a natural 
person. 

To have a 	Third. To have a common seal and alter the 
common seal. same at pleasure. 
To elect neces- 	Fourth. To 'elect or appoint all necessary 
sary officers, officers. agents and servants, define their duties 

and obligations, fix their compensation, dismiss 
them, fill vacancies and require bonds. 

To make by- 	Fifth. To make, amend and repeal by-laws 
laws, etc. 	and regulations, not inconsistent with law or 

its articles of organization, for its own govern-
ment, for the orderly conduct of its affairs and 
the management of its property, for determin-
ing the manner of calling and conducting its 
meetings, the tenure of office of its several offi-
cers; and such others as shall be necessary or 
convenient for the accomplishment of its pur- 
pose. 

sixth. To exercise, by its directors, duly au- 
thorized officers, or agents, all such powers as 
shall be necessary to carry on the business of 
banking; by buying, discounting and negotiat- 
ing promissory notes, bonds, drafts, bills of ex-
change, foreign and domestic, and other evi-
dences of debt; by receiving commercial and 
savings denosits under such regulations as it 
maw establish: by "buying and selling coin and 
bullion, and by buying and selling exchange, 
foreign and domestic; issuing letters of credit, 
and by loaning.  money on personal or real se-
epritv. as provided hereinafter. 

SECTION 5. No bank shall transact any busi-
ness, except such as is incidental or necessarily 

To exercise 
powers to 
carry on the 
business. 
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preliminary to its organization, until it has been iczinnoetspettrt ■ii 
regularly authorized by the bank commissioner Ni3ethcoormizemt by 

to commence the business of banking. sioner. 

SECTION 6. The subscriptions to the capital gnrfulti?" 
stock, and the direction of the affairs of the ..gordsatnacteotth 
corporation prior to the election of directors, 
shall be in conformity with the statutes of 
this state, relating to corporations, regulating 
such matters, go far as applicable. At least 
fifty per cent, of the capital stock of every 
bank shall be paid in, in cash, before it shall 
be authorized to commence business, and the 
remainder of the capital of such bank shall be 
paid in, in cash, in monthly installments of at 
least ten per cent. on the whole of the capital, 
payable at the end of each succeeding month, 
from the time it shall be authorized by the 
bank commissioner to commence business, 
and the payment of each installment shall be 
certified to the bank commissioner, under oath, 
by some officer of the bank. 

SEcrioN 7. Whenever articles of incorpora- iws  (=heed  k 

tion are filed with the bank cormnissioner, as ibezzgyr  

herein provided, provided, and the bank transmitting "' 
the same notifies the bank commissioner that 
at least fifty per cent. of its capital has been 
duly paid in, and that such bank has complied 
with all of the provisions of this act, required 
before the bank shall be authorized to com-
mence business, the bank commissioner shall 
examine into the condition of such bank, as-
certain the amount of money paid in on ac-
count of its capital, the name and place of resi-
dence of each of its directors, and whether such 
bank has complied with all of the provisions of 
law required to entitle it to engage in the busi-
ness of banking. If upon such examination it 
appears that such bank is lawfully entitled to 
commence business, the bank commissioner 
shall forthwith give to such bank a certificate, 
under his hand and official seal, that such bank 
is authorized to commence business. If the 
said bank commissioner has reason to believe 
that the stockholders have formed the same for 
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any other than the legitimate business con-
templated by this act, he may, with the advice 
and consent of the attorney-general, withhold 
the certificate herein mentioned. 

certuicate is-- SEcrioN 8. The bank shall cause the certifi- 
sued to be pub 
hailed in some cate issued hereunder, to be published in some 
newspaper, newspaper printed in the village, city or county 

where such bank is located, within ten days 
after the receipt of such certificate. • If no news-
paper is published in such county, then such 
publication shall be made at the nearest county 
seat. Proof of publication shall be filed with 
the bank commissioner. 

When sub- 	SEc-rfox 9. Whenever any subscriber for 
scriber's stock 
may be sold, stock, or his assignee, fails to pay any install-

ment on the stock when the same is required 
to be paid hereunder, the directors of such 
bank may sell the stock of such delinquent 
stock subscriber at public sale, having first 
given the delinquent subscriber twenty days' 
notice, personally or by mail, at his last known 
address. If no bidder can be found who will 
pay for such stock the amount due thereon to 
the bank, with any cost incurred, the anmunt 
previously paid shall be forfeited to the bank, 
and such stock shall be sold as the directors 
may order, within sixty days from the time of 
such forfeiture, and if not sold, it shall be can-
celed and deducted from the capital stock of 
the bank. If sold, any surplus over the amount 
due on said stock to said bank. including the 
cost incurred thereon, with interest on the 
amount due, shall be returned to the subscriber, 
his heirs or assigns. If such cancellation shall 
reduce the capital of the bank below the mini-
mum required by law, the said capital shall, 
within thirty days from the date of such can-
cellation, be increased to the required amount 
by additional subscriptions. In event of the 
failure of said bank to increase such capital as 
herein provided, the bank commissioner shall 
apply for a receiver to close up the business of 
the bank. 

SECTION 10. The affairs of the bank shall be 
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managed by a board of not less than three di- Ntlizbers rreol di- 

rectors, who shall be elected by the stock- :Veda blVallnan-
holders and hold office for one year, and until 
their successors have been elected and have 
qualified. A majority of the board of directors 
shall constitute a quorum for the transaction 
of business; provided, that when the number 
of directors shall exceed nine, they may, once 
in six months, designate by resolution, nine 
members, any five of whom shall constitute a 
quorum. In the first instance the directors 
shall be elected at a meeting held before the 
bank is authorized to commence business by 
the bank commissioner, and afterwards at the 
annual meeting of the stockholders, to be held 
during the month of July or January; and if 
for any reason an election is not had at that 
meeting, it may be had at a subsequent meet-
ing called for that purpose, of which due notice 
shall be given as provided in the by-laws of 
such bank. Every director shall take and sub-
scribe an oath that he will diligently and hon-
estly perform his duty in such office, and will 
not knowingly violate or permit a violation of 
any provision of this act; that he is the owner 
in good faith of stock in the bank, standing 
in his name on the books of the bank. Such 
oath shall be transmitted to the bank commis-
sioner and filed in his office. Any vacancy in 
the board of directors shall be filled by the 
board, and the director so appointed shall 
hold office until the next election. The officers 
of the bank shall be elected by the board of di-
rectors and hold their offices for one year, and 
until their successors are elected and qualified, 
unless sooner removed by the 'board of direc-
tors. 

SECTION 11. Every bank shall keep a stock kReaenpk:shtaoclik 
book, which shall at all times, during the boo. k 
usual hours for transacting business, be sub-
ject to the inspection of the officers, directors 
and stockholders of the bank. Such stock book 
shall show the name, residence and number of 
shares held by each stockholder. A refusal by 

42 
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the officers of such bank to exhibit such book 
to any person rightfully demanding inspection 
thereof, shall subject such officer to a forfeiture 
of fifty dollars. In all actions, suits and pro-
ceedings, such book shall be presumptive evi-
dence of the facts therein stated. 

Shares of 	 SEcrioN 12. The shares of stock of such stock to be 
personal prop- bank shall be deemed personal property, and erty. 

shall be transferred on the books of the bank 
in accordance with the method provided by 
law for transfer of stock in corporations. 

Vote of stock- 	SECTION 13. At all stockholders' meetings 
holden. 

each share of stock shall entitle the owner of 
record to one vote. A stockholder may vote 
at any meeting of the stockholders by proxy. 
No president or cashier shall act as proxy for 
any stockholder. 

rruciazend•Its SECTION 14. A bank may amend its articles 
of association in any manner, not inconsistent 
with the provisions of law, at any time, by a 
vote of its stockholders representing two-
thirds of the capital stock, such vote to be taken 
at a meeting called for that purpose. A copy 
of such amendment, certified by the president 
and cashier, shall be filed as required for arti-
cles of incorporation. No increase of capital 
shall be valid until the amount thereof has been 
subscribed and actually paid in. No reduction 
of capital shall be made to a less amount than 
is required under the provisions of this act for 
capital, nor be valid or warrant the cancella-
tion of stock certificates, or diminish the per-
sonal liability of stockholders, until such reduc-
tion has been approved by the bank commis-
sioner. Such approval must be based upon a 
finding by him that the security of the existing 
creditors will not be impaired by the proposed 
reduction. 

mav purchase SECTION 15. A bank may purchase, hold and and hold real 
estate, 	convey real estate for the following purposes 

and no others: 
For transac- 	First. Such as shall be necessary for the 
tion of its 
business. 	convenient transaction of its business, includ- 

ing with its banking offices other apartments 
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to rent as a source of income. No bank shall 
invest in a banking office, including apartments 
connected therewith, a sum exceeding twenty-
five per cent. of its paid in capital; provided, 
that this limitation shall not apply to the pres-
ent holdings of banks now doing business. 

Second. Such as shall be conveyed to it in For  debts. 
satisfaction of debts previously contracted in 
the course of its business.  

Third. Such as it shall purchase at sale on For judg
ment, mort-

judgments, decrees, or mortgage foreclosures gages, etc. 

tinder securities held by it; bat a bank shall not 
bid at such sale a larger amount than is neces-
sary to satisfy its debts and costs. No real es-
tate acquired in the cases contemplated in the 
second and third sub-divisions preceding, shall 
be held for a longer time than five years, except 
an extension is granted by the bank commis-
sioner. If such extension be not granted, it 
must be sold at private or public sale within 
ninety days thereafter. Nothing in this secron 
shall be construed to prevent a bank from loan-
ing money upon real estate security as provided 
by law. Real estate shall be conveyed under 
the corporate seal of the bank, and the hand of 
the president or vice president and cashier or 
assistant cashier. 

SECTION.  16. Every bank shall make to the Treopomrlsketotiree 

bank commissioner not less than three reports commissioner 

during each calendar year, at such times as 
annually. 

 

the said commissioner shall require the same, 
according to the forms which he shall prescribe 
and furnish. Such forms shall conform as 
nearly as practicable to that now required of 
national banks, includiirg the schedules. Such 
reports shall be signed and verified by the oath 
or affirmation of one of the officers of such bank, 
and attested by at least two of the directors. 
Such report shall exhibit in detail and under 
proper heads, the resources and liabilities of the 
bank at fhe close of business of any past day, by 
the bank commissioner specified, and shall be 
transmitted to said bank commissioner within 
ten days after the receipt of request therefor 
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from him. Such reports shall be published by 
the bank in a newspaper in the village or city 
or county, where such bank is located, in such 
condensed form as may be prescribed by the 
bank commissioner. Proof of publication shall 
be furnished to said bank commissioner. At 
least once each year every bank shall report to 
the bank commissioner, on call by him, a list of 
its stockholders, their residence, and the 
amount of stock held by each, which report 
shall be signed and verified by the oath or af-
firmation of one of the officers of said bank. 
The bank commissioner shall also have the 
power to call for special reports from any bank, 
whenever in his judgment the same is necessary 
to inform him fully of the condition of such 
bank. 

Penalty for 	SucnoN 17. Every bank failing to make and 
failure to 
transmit re- transmit to the bank commissioner any of the 
ports.  renorts required by this act, shall be subject to 

a forfeiture of one hundred dollars for each 
day after the time required for making such 
reports. Whenever any bank fails or refuses 
to pay the forfeiture herein imposed for a fail-
ure to make and transmit such report, the bank 
commissioner is hereby authorized to institute 
proceedings for the recovery of such forfeiture. 

When a re- 	SECTION 18. Whenever any officer of a bank 
ceiver may be 
appointed, 	shall refuse to submit the books, papers and 

concerns of such bank to the inspection of the 
bank commissioner, his deputy or examiner 
aopointed hereunder, or refuse to be examined 

4ath touching the concerns of the bank, the 
bank commissioner may, with the approval of 
the attorney-general, institute proceedings for 
tile appointment of a receiver of such bank to 
wind up its business. 

Penalty for a 	SECTION 19. Every officer or employee of any 
false state- 
ment. 	bank, required by law to take any oath or af- 

firmation, who shall willfully swear or affirm 
falsely upon any material matter, shall be 
deemed guilty of perjury, and upon conviction 
thereof, shall be nunished as provided by the 
laws of this state for the punishment of perjury. 
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SECTION 20. Any bank organized under this ita°, 3°. al 
act may reorganize under the laws of the 
United States as a national bank. As soon as 
such bank shall have obtained the certificate 
from the comptroller of the currency, author-
izing it to commence business under the United 
States banking law, such reorganized bank 
shall take and hold all of the assets, real and 
personal, of such bank organized under this 
act, subject to all liabilities existing against 
said bank organized under this act, at the time 
of such reorganization. 

SECTION 21. Any national bank authorized Dissolution of 
gonotto.oi to dissolve, and which shall have taken the nec- 

essary steps to effect dissolution, may reorgan-
ize under this act, upon the consent in writing 
of the owners of two-thirds of the capital stock 
of such bank, and with the approval of the 
bank commissioner. Such stockholders shall 
make, execute and acknowledge articles of or-
ganization as required by this act, and shall set 
forth the said written consent of such stock-
holders. IJpon the filing of said articles as pro-
vided by this act, and upon the approval of the 
bank commissioner, such bank shall be deemed 
to be reorganized under this act, and thereupon 
all assets, real and personal, of such dissolved 
national bank, shall be vested in, and be and be-
come the property of such reorganized bank, 
subject to all liabilities of such national bank 
not liquidated before such reorganization. 

SECTION 22. A bank, which is in good faith ni:idnotier  
winding up its business, for the purpose of oorileav 

zaink.a otn 
consolidating with some other bank, may trans- 
fer its resources and liabilities to the bank with 
which it is in process of consolidation; but no 
consolidation shall be made without the consent 
of the bank commissioner, and not then to de-
feat or defraud any of the creditors in the col-
lection of their debts against said banks, or 
either of them. 

SECTION 23. Any bank organized or doing How it may go 
business under the provisions of this act, may tiOn. 

Into 

go into into liquidation by a vote of its stockholder: 
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owning two-thirds of the capital stock. When-
ever a vote is taken to go into liquidation, it 
shall be the duty of the board of directors to 
cause notice of this fact to be certified, under the 
seal of the bank by its president and cashier, 
to the bank commissioner, and publication 
thereof, notifying the creditors to present their 
claims against the bank for payment, shall be 
made once in each week for eight successive 
weeks in the official state paper, and also in a 
newspaper published in the village, city or 
county in which the bank is located, and if no 
newspaper is there published, then in the news-
paper published at the nearest county .seat. 

Per cent of 	SECTION 24. Every bank shall keep on hand 
money to be 
kept on baud at all times, at least fifteen per cent. of its total 
at all times. deposits, at least six-fifteenths of which shall 

be in lawful money, and the balance of such 
percentage may be on deposit in banks ap-
proved by the bank commissioner as reserve 
banks; except in the ease of banks which shall 
be approved by the bank commissioner as re-
serve banks, which banks shall at all times 
keep on hand at least twenty-five per cent. of 
their total deposits, ,at least two-fifths of which 
shall be in lawful money, and the balance may 
be on deposit in banks approved by the bank 
commissioner as reserve banks. 

How the re-
1) 	

SECTION 25. Whenever the reserve of any 
serve shall 3 
increased 	bank shall fall below the amount required 
when im- 
paired. 	herein to be kept, such bank shall not increase 

its loans or discounts otherwise than by dis-
counting,  or purchasing bills of exchange, pay-
able at sight or on demand, and the bank com-
missioner shall notify any bank whose reserve 
may be below the amount herein required, to 
make good such reserve, and in case the bank 
fails for thirty days thereafter to make good 
such reserve, the bank eammissioner may, 
with the approval of the attorney-general, in-
stitute proceedings for the appointment of a 
receiver, and to wind up the business of the 
bank. 
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SECTION 26. The total liabilities of any per- tutinott  Of un-
son, co-partnership or corporation, to any bank, stogholders. 

for money borrowed, including in the liabilities 
of the co-partnership, the liabilities of the sev-
eral members thereof, except special partners, 
shall at no time exceed fifteen per cent. of the 
amount of capital and surplus of such bank; 
but the discounting of bills of exchange, drawn 
in good faith against actually existing values, 
and the discounting of commercial or business 
paper actually owned by the person negotiat-
ing the same, shall not be considered as money 
borrowed; provided, that by a two-thirds vote 
of the directors, the liabilities of any person, co-
partnership or corporation, may be increased to 
a total sum not exceeding twenty-five per cent. 
of the capital and surplus of such bank. 

SEurroN 27. No bank shall take for security Shall not take 

for any loan or discount a lien upon any part of esapiliars:oetsk. 

its capital stock. Nobank shall be the holder of 
or purchaser of any portion of its capital stock, 
unless such purchase shall be necessary to pre-
vent loss upon a debt previously contracted in 
good faith. Stocks so purchased shall in no 
case be held by the bank for a longer time than 
six months, if the stock can be sold for the 
amount of the claim of the bank against the 
same, and it must be sold for the best price ob-
tainable within one year, or it shall be can-
celed, and shall then amount to a reduction of 
the capital stock; provided, that if such reduc-
tion shall reduce the capital stock below the 
minimum required by law, such capital stock 
shall be again increased to the amount required 
by law, as provided herein. 

SECTION 28. It shall not be lawful for any Cannot loan to 

bank to loan to any of its officers, directors, its employes. 

clerks or employees, any of the funds of the 
bank, unless the same shall have been author-
ized, both as to amount and security, by a reso-
lution of the board of directors, to be recorded. 

SECTION 29. No bank shall lend an amount Amount of 
exceeding twenty per cent, of its capital stock loans lawful.  

uponmortgages, or any other form of real es- 



6; t 	 LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ch. 303. 

tate security, except on the adoption of a reso-
lution by a two-thirds vote of the board of di-
rectors, specifying some lwrger amount which 
its officers may loan upon real estate security; 
provided, that in no event shall any bank so 
loan an amount to exceed twenty-five per cent. 
of the aggregate of its capital, surplus and de-
posits; and provided, that banks doing business 
in villages or cities having less than six thou-
sand inhabitants, under the last official census, 
may loan a sum not to exceed thirty-three and 
one-third per cent. of the aggregate of its cap-
ital, surplus and deposits, upon real estate se-
curity. The limitation in this section shall not 
preclude any bank from taking real estate se-
curity, upon any indebtedness previously con-
tracted in good faith upon personal security; 
and provided, further, that any bank having 
taken real estate security for such debts so pre-
viously contracted, which shall have carried its 
percentage of loans on real estate above the 
amount hereinbefore limited, such bank shall. 
within six months thereafter, either by sale or 
collection, reduce its real estate loans to the 
amount hereinbefore limited. 

Loans and dis- 
counts; rate of .

SEt
'
moN 30. No bank shall demand or re 

interest, etc. ceive for loans or discounts a rate of interest ex- 
ceeding that allowed by law to be taken and re- 
ceived by individuals, excepting that it shall 
be lawful for any bank to receive interest in 
advance according to the ordinary usages of 
banking institutions, and to charge for col- 
lecting foreign or domestic bills, or other evi- 
dences of debt the usual current rate of ex- 
change. In the computation of time, thirty 
days shall be considered a month and twelve 
months a year. 

Bad debts. 	SECTION 3L All debts due to any bank, on 
which interest is past due and unpaid for a 
period of twelve months, unless the same are 
well secured and in process of collection, shall 
be considered had debts, and shall be charged 
off to the profit and loss account at the expira-
tion of one year. 
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SECTION 32. The board of directors of a bank nwiiveinstict 
may declare a dividend from so much of its declared. 

net  profits, after providing for all expenses, 
losses, interest and taxes accrued or due from 
said bank, as they shall deem expedient; but 
before any such dividend is declared, not less 
than one-tenth of the net profits of the bank for 
the preceding half year, or for such period as 
is covered by the dividend, shall be carried to 
a surplus fund, until such surplus fund shall 
amount to' twenty per cent, of the capital stock. 
No dividend shall be declared before the capital 
stock is fully paid. 

SEcTION 33. Every president, director cash_ epffietvietmorent. 

ier, officer, teller, clerk or agent of any bank 
or savings association who embezzles, abstracts 
or wilfully misapplies any of the moneys, 
funds, credits, or property of the bank or say-
ings association, whether owned by it or held 
in trust, or who, without authority of the direc-
tors, issues or puts forth any certificate of de-
posit, draws any order or bill of exchange, 
makes any acceptance, assigns any note, bond, 
draft, bill of exchange, mortgage, judgment or 
deeree; or who makes any false entry in any 
book, report or statement of the bank, with in-
tent in either CflSe to injure or defraud the bank 
or savings association, or any person or corpor-
ation, or to deceive any officer of the bank or 
savings association, or any igent appointed to 
examine the affairs of such bank or savings as-
sociation; or any person who, with like intent, 
aids, or abets any officer, clerk or agent in th ,‘ 
violation of this section, upon conviction 
thereof, shall be imprisoned in the state prison 
not to exceed twenty years. 

SEcTioN 34. If the board of directors, or a Penalty of vio-

quorum thereof, of any bank shall knowingly loss of charter. 
violate, or knowingly permit any of the officers, 
agents or employees of the bank, to violate any 
of the provisions of this act; and after a warn-
ing from the bank commissioner shall fail to 
make good any loss or damage resulting from 
such acts, or continue such conduct, it shall 
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constitute a ground for the forfeiture of the 
charter of such bank. It shall be the duty of 
the bank commissioner, with the consent of 
the attorney-general, to institute proceedings 
to enforce such forfeiture, and to secure a dis-
solution and a winding up of the affairs of 
such bank. 

Stockholders 	SECTION 35. The stockholders of every bank 
to be person- 
ally liable tor shall be individually liable, equally and ratably, 
the amount of 
their stock. not one for another, for the benefit of the de- 

.  positors in said bank, to the amount of their 
stock at the par value thereof, in addition to 
the amount invested in said stock. But per-
sons holding stock as executors, administra-
tors, guardians or trustees, and persons hold-
ing stock as collateral security, shall not be per-
sonally liable as stockholders, but the assets or 
funds in their hands constituting the trust, 
shall be liable to the same extent as the testa-
tor, intestate, ward or person interested in such 
trust fund would be if living, or competent to 
act, and the person pledging such stock shall be 
deemed the stockholder and liable under this 
section. Such liability shall continue for sixty 
days after any transfer of stock. 

SEc-rtoN 36. Whenever any deposit shall be 
made in any bank by and in the name of any 
minor or female, being or thereafter becoming 
a married woman, the same shall be held for 
the exclusive right and benefit of such minor 
or female, and free from the control or lien of 
all persons whatsoever, except creditors, and 
shall be paid, with any interest due thereon, to 
the person in whose name the deposit shall have 
been made, and the receipt of such minor or fe-
male shall be a sufficient release or discharge 
for such deposit to the bank. Whenever any 
deposit shall be made by any person in trust for 
another, and 110 other or further notice of the 
existence and terms of a legal and valid trust 
shall have been given in writing to such bank, 
in the event of the death of the trustee, the same 
or any part thereof, and any interest due 
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thereon, may be paid to the person for whom 
the said deposit was made. 

SECTION 37. All real estate owned by any Real estate to 

bank shall be taxed the same as other real es stockx, etc. 

tate in the town, village or city where such real 
estate is situated. The capital, surplus and un-
divided profits of a bank shall not be taxed, but 
the shares of capital stock shall he taxed to the 
shareholders of such stock where the bank is 
located. The value of the shares to be deter-
mined the same proportionally as that of other 
property, after deducting therefrom the real 
estate owned by the bank. The tax of any 
shareholder not residing in the taxing district 
of the hank, if unpaid at the time for returning 
the unpaid tax list to the county, may be paid 
by the bank, and such payment shall constitute 
a first lien upon the shares so taxed. Any bank 
may pay the taxes upon all of the shares of its 
shareholders, and deduct such tax from its earn-
ings. 

SECTION 38. Legal process against any bank Service of 

may be served upon any officer of said hank in le gal process. 

the county where its business office is located. 
SECTION 39. In the event that the congress rg:irattaseue 

of the United States shall hereafter provide notes—when. 

for the establishment of circulation by banks 
organized under state laws, any bank organ- 
ized or doing business under this act, shall have 
the power to issue circulating notes or currency, 
in accordance with any such act of congress, 
and shall have the power to avail itself of the 
provisions of any such act of congress. The 
provisions of this section shall not be construed 
to permit any savings association, or private 
bank or banker, or any loan OT trust company, 
or any other corporation, to issue circulating 
notes. 

SECTION 40. The provisions of this act shall Where this 
apply to, and govern, all banks organized and : epay. 
now existing within this state, and the powers, 
privileges, duties and restrictions conferred and 
imposed upon any bank, existing and doing 
business under the laws of this state, are hereby 
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Organization 
of Kirsh.) 
battler+, now 
eifectod. 

abridged, enlarged, or modified as each particu-
lar case may require, to conform to the provi-
sions of this act. Nothing in this act shall be 
construed to affect the legality of investments 
heretofore made, or to transactions heretofore 
had, pursuant to any provisions of law in force 
when such investments were made or transac-
tion had. All banks now existing and doing 
business within this state shall, on or before the 
first day of July next following the time when 
this act becomes operative, alter or amend its 
articles of organization, if necessary, to com-
ply with the provisions of this act, and shall by 
said time make its business conform in all re-
spects to the requirements of this act, except 
where such requirement is expressly waived 
herein. 

CHAPTER III. 

PRIVATE BANKS. 

SEmoN I. Every person, co-partnership or 
corporation doing business in this state, or 
that may hereafter be doing business in this 
state, which shall advertise as a bank or as 
doing a banking business, either by signs, cir-
culars, letter heads, or printed matter of any 
description; or any such person, co-partnership 
or corporation,-who shall receive money or funds 
for deposit. or safe keeping as a regular busi-
ness, or who shall buy or sell exchange as a 
regular business, shall be deemed to be doing a 
banking business, and shall be known as a 
private bank, and as such shall be subject 1...) 
the provisions of this act so far as the same shall 
be applicable. And every such person, co-
partnership or corporation shall make reports 
and be subject to examination, the same as 
banks under this act. And every such person, 
co-partnership or corporation shall maintain 
the reserve required of any bank under similar 
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condition, and shall keep a separate set of books 
of account relating to such banking business, 
and no entries shall be made upon said books 
relating to any other class of business. such 
set of books shall be subject at all times to ex-
amination by the bank commissioner, his dep-
uty, or person appointed by him. Upon the re-
fusal of any such person, co-partnership or cor-
poration to keep the reserve required under this 
act, or upon the refusal to keep the separate 
books of account as required hereunder, or upon 
the refusal to make the reports required by this 
act, or upon the refusal to submit the books of 
account, papers, securities and cash to the ex-
amination herein required, shall forfeit not less 
than twenty-five dollars, and not more than one 
hundred dollars for each day of any such re-
fusal. The banking business of any person, co-
partnership or corporation shall be subject to 
the limitations, powers and regulations of this 
act, in so far as the same may be applicable. 

CHAPTER IV. 

SAVINGS ASSOCIATIONS. 

SECTION 1. Any number of persons, not less savings ASI41 

than twenty, nor more than fifty, may unite claarh" 
for the purpose of organizing an association 
to receive on deposit the savings of laborers, 
mechanics, farmers, servants, minors and 
others; and to loan the same for the benefit of 
such depositors; three-fourths of such number 
of persons or eorporators shall reside in the 
county where the proposed association is to be 
located. 

SECTION 2. Every such association may, at Election 
any annual meeting, by a majority of at least member  
two-thirds of those present, elect by ballot any 
citizen of the county wherein the association 
is located, or of any adjoining county, to be a 
member thereof. Any member failing to at- 
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tend the annual :fleeting for two successive 
years, such non-attendance may be deemed 
equivalent to a resignation, and his place may 
be filled in the usual 'manner. The association 
may till vacancies and add to their number, 
from time to time, as they may desire. 

SECTION 3. They shall make, sign and ac. 
knowledge in triplicate, a certificate in writing, 
in which shall be stated the name of such as-
sociation, the names of the corporators, with 
the residence of each, the name of the city, vil-
lage, town and county in which the operation 
of such association is to be conducted. One 
certificate shall be filed in the office of the reg-
ister of deeds of the county in which the busi-
ness of the association is to be carried on, one 
shall be deposited in the office of the secretary 
of state, and one shall be deposited in the office 
of the bank commissioner. 

SECTION 4. Such corporation shall have the 
power to enact by-laws, not inconsistent with 
the laws of this state or of the United States, 
for the government of its affairs, and such by-
laws may prescribe the conditions cm which 
deposits shall be made, and the terms on which 
payments of such deposits shall be made to the 
depositors by such institution, and the de-
positors shall be bound by the regulations en-
acted in such by-laws, which regulations shall 
he printed and conspicuously posted in the of-
fice of such corporation, so as to be visible and 
accessible to all persons visiting the business 
office of the association. 

SECTION 5. The corporators shall, at their 
first annual meeting, elect by ballot from their 
own number, a board of trustees or directors. 
which shall consist of not less than nine, who 
shall be divided into three classes, as follows: 
One-third shall be elected for one year, one-
third for two years, and one-third for three 
years. After the election of the first board of 
trustees or directors, all subsequent trustees or 
directors shall be elected at the annual meeting 
for the full term of three years, unless elected to 

Triplicate 
certificates to 
be made. 

Powers of 
corporations 

Election of a 
board of 
trustees. 
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fill a vacancy, when they shall be elected to 
serve the unexpired portion of the term they 
fill. 

SECTION 6. The trustees or directors, within rceirsagn- 
ten days after their election, shall elect from how elected. 

the members of their own board, a president, 
one or more vice-presidents, a treasurer and a 
secretary; the same person may act as secretary 
and treasurer; they may also elect from their 
own members a committee on finance; all said 
officers to hold their offices till others are 
elected and qualified to fill their places. 

SECTION 7. No more than one officer of any Savings asao-

savings association shall at the same time be cnioattnebeeanrisc 
an officer of any bank or trust company; and ' thee' 
no stockholder of a bank shall be treasurer of 
any savings association. 

SECTION . 8. The treasurer shall give a bond Threnirwurev: 4  
for the faithful discharge of his duties, with bond of $10,000 

surety to the acceptance of the directors or 
trustees, in not less than ten thousand dollars, 
payable to said association, and shall give a 
new bond, with surety to the acceptance of the 
directors or trustees, as often as once in every 
period of three years from the date of giving 
the last bond. The said bond shall forthwith 
be recorded at length in the books of said sav-
ings association, which record shall at all times 
be subject to the inspection of the bank commis-
sioner of the state. It shall be the duty of the 
president of said savings association to safely 

• keep the original bond so given. Whenever, 
in the judgment of the board of directors or 
trustees, or the bank commissioner, it is neces-
sary for the security of the depositors, the treas-
urer shall give a new bond in such amount as 
said board or the bank commissioner shall re-
quire, and with such sureties as may be 'ap-
proved. No president, director or trustee shall 
be surety on the bond of such treasurer. 

SECTION 9. No corporator, trustee, director, cog am' apr3ien  :Oro, 

manager, nor any other officer, except the treas- 
urer, shall receive any compensation for his ser-
vices in the management of such association, 



Penalty for 
being unlaw-
ful borrower 
of its funds. 

Cannot issue 
or circulate 
currency. 

Limit of de 
posit from one 
person, COW. 

Use of the de-
posits for 
making loans 
and purchase 
of public 
stuck. Limit 
allowed. 
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nor derive any emolument therefrom; provided, 
however, that the president may receive for his 
services a sum not exceeding five hundred dol-
lars, When the deposits shall exceed five _hun-
dred thousand dollars. 

SECTION 10. No trustee, director or manager 
of such corporation, shall be a borrower, or 
surety for a borrower, of any of its funds, nor 
receive any money or valuable thing for nego-
tiating, procuring or recommending any loan 
from such association, nor for selling or aiding 
in. the sale of any stocks, bonds or securities 
to or by such association, and any such officer 
who shall violate any provision of this section 
shall forfeit to the state one thousand dollars. 

SECTION 11. Such corporation shall not 
make and issue any bill or promissory note to 
circulate as currency. 

SECTION 12. Such association may receive 
on deposit from any one person, in his or her 
own name, or in the name of another, in any 
one year, a sum not exceeding one thousand dol-
lars. 

SECTION 13. Any association organized here-
under, may employ not exceeding, one-half of 
its deposits in making loans on personal secur-
ity, and in the purchase of the public stock or 
bonds of the United States, or of the north-
western states, to-wit: Ohio, Indiana, Mich-
igan, Illinois, Iowa, Wisconsin and Minnesota, 
Or of the authorized bonds of any incorporated 
city, village, town or county, or school district 
in the aforesaid northwestern states. All other 
loans shall be secured by mortgage on unincum-
bered real estate, lying and being in the afore- 
said northwestern states. No association shall 
invest any part of its deposits in the stock of any 
railroad company, nor loan on, nor invest in any 
mortgage on real estate, except such real estate 
as lies in the aforesaid northwestern states. No 
loan shall be made upon real estate to an 
amount exceeding sixty per cent. of the value 
thereof, as determined upon by not less than a 
majority of the members of the finance commit- 
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tee, who shall duly certify to the value of the 
premises to be mortgaged, according to the 
best of their judgment, and such report shall be 
filed and preserved with the records of the cor-
poration. 

SECTION 14. No such corporation shall buy A
fo oa 

m
r

p
i
le

n
secre.urity 

or loan any money upon any obligation_ on quired. 

which only one person or firm shall be holden, 
without additional security for the same, equiv-
alent to the guaranty or indorsement of some 
other responsible party. 

SEcTioN 15. All applications for loans shall Applications 
for loans to be 

be made in writing, through the treasurer of made in writ- 
. the corporation, who shall keep a record ing 

 

thereof, showing the date, name of applicant, 
amount asked for, and security offered, and he 
shall cause the same to be presented to the 
finance committee. 

SEcTiori 16. The income or profits of every How a guaran- 
ty fund shall 

such association ;  after a deduction of all rea-
sonable expenses incurred in the management divided. 

 

thereof, and the amounts reserved for a guar- 
anty fund, shall be divided among the de-
positors or their legal representatives semi-an-
nually, at the times fixed by its by-laws. Every 
such association shall, before making any semi-
annual dividend, reserve as a guaranty fund 
from the net profits which have accumulated 
during the six months then next preceding, a 
sum equal to not less than one-fourth of one 
per cent., nor more than one per cent. of the 
whole amount of deposits, until such fund 
amounts to ten per cent. of the whole amount 
of deposits, which fund shall be thereafter main-
tained and held in that ratio, to meet losses in 
its business from depreciation of the securities 
or otherwise. 

SECTION 17. Ordinary dividends shall be Ordinary 

made every six months if the profits are suffi- 
cient to warrant it. On all sums which have a l' month' 
been on deposit for less than six months im-
mediately preceding the date of dividend, divi- 
dends shall be paid pro rata at the same rate as 
for the semi-annual period, except that no divi- 

48 
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Net profits to 
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dend shall be paid for the fractional part of a 
month or of a dollar. 

SECTION 18. Once in every term of three 
years, if the net profits accumulated over and 
above said guaranty fund and ordinary divi-
dends amounts to one per cent. of the deposits 
which have remained in such corporation for 
one year then next preceding, such net profits 
may be divided among the depositors vk hose 
deposits remained therein for one year at least 
then next preceding, as an extra dividend. 

SEcrrioN 19. It shall be lawful for such cor-
poration to purchase, hold and convey such 
real estate as banks are authorized by the law 
of this state to purchase, hold and convey, ex-
cept that such savings associations may pur-
chase or build a building in which to carry on 
its own business, but shall not invest in the 
land and building a sum exceeding ten thou-
sand dollars, except upon the consent and ap-
proval of the bank commissioner. 

SECTION 20. Every association formed here-
under shall possess the powers and be subject 
to the provisions of the general laws, relating 
to corporations, so far as the same may be ap-
plicable, and shall be subject to all of the pro-
visions of this act relating to reports, examina-
tions, liquidations, powers, liabilities and for-
feitures, so far as the same may be applicable. 
Any corporation now organized and doing busi-
ness as such savings association, shall continue 
business under this act, and shall be subject to 
all of its provisions. 

SECTION 21. The directors, managers, or 
trustees shall annually appoint not less than 
two auditors, who shall not be directors, man-
agers or trustees of the corporation, who shall 
examine the books, accounts and securities 
belonging to such association, and make a 
sworn statement showing the true condition 
thereof, the total amount of deposits, the whole 
number of depositors, the largest amount due 
to any one depositor, the amount invested in 
loans on real estate securities, the amount in- 
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vested in stocks and bonds, the amount of funds 
on hand, the names of the corporators, trustees, 
and of the other officers of such institution, on 
the first day of January of each year, which 
statement shall be kept on file in the office of 
such association, and an attested copy of the 
same shall be forwarded to the bank commis-
sioner, on or before the first day of February 
of each year. 

CHAPTER V. 

UNLAWFUL USE OF TERM BANK, ETC. 

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any per- Penal? for 
son, co-partnership or corporation to use the uollt:e7.9.b17;k• 
word "bank," "banking" or "banker," or the or  banker' 
plural of any such words, in any other business, 
or in connection with any other business than 
that of the business of banks, private banks, 
and savings associations. Any person, co-part-
nership or corporation cyl unlawfully using said 
words, or either of them, shall forfeit the sum 
of twenty live dollars for each and every day 
said person, co-partnership or corporation shall 
so unlawfully use said words, or either of them: 

CHAPTER VI. 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

SECTION 1. The term bank, as used in this Meaning of 
act, shall be construed to mean any incorpor- !PIT, Td&  
ated banking institution which shall have been nue& 

incorporated under the laws of this state, as 
they existed prior to the passage of this act, and 
to such banking institutions as shall hereafter 
become incorporated under the provisions off 
this act. The terms "private bank," "private 
banker," or the plural or such terms 1  shall be 
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construed to mean any person, firm, association 
or corporation who shall use the words "bank," 
"banking," or "banking house," "banker," or the 
plural of any such words, upon any sign, adver-
tisement, or designation of any place of busi-
ness in this state, or upon any poster, bill head, 
draft, check, note or bill of exchange, or on any 
form of commercial paper, as a title, sign, no-
tice or designation, or who shall receive money 
or funds for deposit or safe keeping as a regular 
business, or who shall buy or sell exchange as 
a regular business, and shall not be organized 
as provided in chapter II. of this act, or shall 
not be organized as a savings association, as pro-
vided in chapter IV. of this act. The term sav-
ings association shall be construed to mean an 
corporation, organized pursuant to the provi-
sions of the act for the organization of savings 
banks and savings societies, as such act existed 
prior to the passage of this act, or to such cor-
porations as shall hereafter incorporate as sav-
ings associations under this act. The term, 
"lawful money," as used in this act, shall be con-
strued to mean all coin, United States notes, 
treasury notes, gold certificates, silver certifi-
cates, national bank notes, and all other forms 
of money issued by, or which may hereafter be 
issued by or under the authority of the United 
States as a circulating medium, and shall also 
be construed to mean any form of certificate 
which is now, or may hereafter be declared to 
be lawful money by any law of the United 
States. 

CHAPTER VII. 

REPEALING CLAUSE. 

Repealing 
section. 

SECTION 1. All acts and parts of acts of 
which this act is amendatory, and all acts or 
laws inconsistent with the provisions of this act, 
are hereby repealed, 
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CHAPTER VIII. 

SUBMISSION TO ELECTORS. 

SECTION 1. This act shall be submitted to This act to 

the electors of this state for their approval or t3gebun 
disapproval, at the general election to be held In Nov.. i89. 
on the Tuesday next succeeding the first Mon- 
day in November, in the year A. D. 1898. At 
said election a ballot box shall be provided and 
kept by the several boards of inspectors there-
for, for receiving the votes cast for or against 
this act. The proper officers shall provide a 
separate ballot for the electors to vote upon this 
act. Said separate ballot shall contain, besides 
the usual forms for the indorsement thereof, 
and upon the face thereof, the following words: 
"Banking law ballot," then under said words the 
following words: "For the revised banking law 
as passed by the legislature of 1897." Follow-
ing which words shall be a square space for the 
making of a cross; and then under said last 
words shall follow the words: "Against the re-
vised banking law as passed by the legislature 
of 1897." Following which words shall be a 
square space for the making of a cross; and un ,  
der which shall be this instruction to the voter; 
"If you desire to vote in favor of the revised 
banking law, as passed by the legislature of 
1897, make a cross in the top square; if you de-
sire to vote against such revised banking law, 
make a cross in the bottom square." A cross 
made in the top square shall be a vote for this 
act; a cross in the bottom square shall be a vote 
against this act. 

SEMON 2. The canvass of the vote for and canvass and 

against this act, and the return thereof, shall be=
tarn, of the 

made by the proper canvassing officers, within 
the same time and in the same manner as now 
provided by law for the canvass and return of 
the votes cast at the said general election, and 
the result shall be declared by the board of can- 
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vassers at the same time and in the same man-
ner as the result of the canvass for state offi-
cers, and if it shall appear that a majority of 
the votes, cast at such election, are in favor of 
this act or for this act, then this act shall be-
come a law and take effect on the twentieth day 
of December, 1898, and the fact that said major-
ity of votes were cast for this act shall be pro-
mulgated by the secretary of state. 

Approved April 22, 1897. 

Defeated in the election 
of November 7, 1898. 

No. 373, A.] 	[Published April 28, 1897. 

CHAPTER 304. 

AN ACT to amend section 4222, and section 
4231, of chapter 177, of the revised statutes.. 
entitled, "of limitation of time for commence-
ment of actions and proceedings." 

The people of the state of Wiscon,sin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

IS.Totice of ac- 	SECTION 1. Section 4222, of the revised stat- tion for dam- 
ages for injury utes, as amended by chapter 149, of the laws of to person to be 
given within  

ar after 1895, is hereby amended by adding to subdivi- one ye 
the event. 	sion 5 of said section, the following: No action 

to recover damages for an injury to the person 
shall be maintained unless within one year 
after the happening of the event causing such 
damages, notice in writing signed by the party 
damaged, his agent or attorney, shall be served 
upon the person or corporation by whom it is 
claimed such damage was caused, stating the 
time and place where such damage occurred, 
a brief description of the injuries, the manner 
in which they were received and the grounds 
upon which claim is made, and that satisfac- 


